

Terms of Use GGLedger Platform

- The acceptance by the User of the following Terms of Use is a condition precedent to being allowed to use the GGLedger Platform. If the User does not accept these Terms of Use, the User shall refrain from using the GGLedger Platform. Using the GGLedger Platform shall be deemed as acceptance of these Terms of Use.
- 2. GGL may make changes to the GGLedger Platform from time to time in its sole discretion.
- 3. The User's right to use the GGLedger Platform is limited, non-exclusive and non-transferable.
- 4. If the User makes the GGLedger Platform available to its Representatives, the User is and remains responsible for its Representatives acting in compliance with these Terms of Use and all acts and omissions of its Representatives.
- 5. The User shall not use the GGLedger Platform in such a way that:
 - (a) is prohibited by law;
 - (b) in any way violates the rights of others;
 - (c) tries to gain unauthorized access to, or disrupt, the GGLedger Platform or any other service, device, data, account, or network;
 - (d) distributes harmful code or any form of spam;
- 6. The User may not:
 - (a) access the GGLedger Platform in order to build a competitive product or service;
 - (b) reverse engineer or otherwise attempt to derive the source code of the GGLedger Platform (except to the extent permitted by law without possibility of contractual waiver);
 - (c) perform significant load or security testing on the GGLedger Platform;
 - (d) (permit anyone to) copy or republish the GGLedger Platform;
 - (e) make the GGLedger Platform available to any other person than its Representatives;
 - (f) remove, modify or obscure any copyright, trademark or other proprietary notices contained in the GGLedger Platform.
- 7. Without limiting any of GGL's other rights, an actual or suspected violation of the Terms of Use may result in suspension of the use of the GGLedger Platform. GGL shall not be liable to any User or any third party for any liabilities, claims or expenses arising from or relating to any suspension of the GGLedger Platform.
- 8. GGL and its Representatives endeavor to provide access to the GGLedger Platform for its Users to the best of their efforts, in a manner similar to what may reasonably be expected from a well-functioning, robust and secure IT platform. However, GGL does not warrant or guarantee that the GGLedger Platform will be uninterrupted, virus-free or error-free, nor that GGL shall correct all errors. The GGLedger Platform is provided 'as is', 'where is' without any warranty of any kind. GGL shall not be liable for unauthorized alternation, theft, or destruction of any User's data, files, or programs. GGL does not warrant the interoperability with any (third party) software, hardware or infrastructure which the User may have in place.
- 9. The User is fully responsible for its own use of the GGLedger Platform and assume full liability for (any consequence it attaches to) information it obtains from the GGLedger Platform as well as outcomes as a result of its use of the GGLedger Platform, including information and outcomes that may be incomplete, inaccurate or irrelevant for the User.
- 10. To the extent permitted by law, GGL disclaims any and all liability for any and all damages suffered and costs made by User as a result of User's (including its Representatives) use of the GGLedger Platform and the information obtained from the GGLedger Platform.